Amortization of capitalized interest for
content  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  22  12  12  46

Facility consolidation costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  23  14  (5)  32
Adjusted EBITDA(1)(*) $ 837 $ 1,117 $ 726 $ 1,137 $ 3,817 $ 1,027 $ 1,664 $ 2,424 $ 2,603 $ 7,718 $ 2,611 $ 2,149 $ 2,969 $ 2,471 $ 10,200

(*) A non-GAAP financial measure; see the Notes and Definitions section for additional details.

The information in the above table presents WBD's financial results based on its Merger with the WarnerMedia Business completed on 4/8/22.

For the periods ended 3/31/21 through 3/31/22, the table represents Discovery, Inc. financial results.

For the period ended 6/30/22, the table represents Discovery, Inc. financial results for 4/1/22 - 4/8/22, and the combined business's financial results
for 4/9/22 - 6/30/22.

For the periods ended 9/30/22 and beyond, the table represents Warner Bros. Discovery.

Studios segment
Unaudited; in millions

Pro Forma Combined Actual

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending

3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 12/31/23 12/31/23
Revenues:

Distribution $ 3 $ 5 $ 2 $ 4 $ 14 $ 5 $ 5 $ 4 $ 4 $ 18 $ 3 $ 3 $ 13 $ (2) $ 17
Advertising  21  27  35  40  123  9  10  8  (3)  24  3  4  4  4  15
Content  3,069  3,197  3,173  4,917  14,356  3,352  3,187  2,884  3,631  13,054  3,027  2,398  3,000  2,933  11,358
Other  81  104  143  188  516  138  162  192  210  702  179  176  209  238  802

Total revenues  3,174  3,333  3,353  5,149  15,009  3,504  3,364  3,088  3,842  13,798  3,212  2,581  3,226  3,173  12,192

Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  2,092  2,244  2,050  3,206  9,592  2,065  2,334  1,756  2,547  8,702  1,959  1,645  1,794  1,898  7,296

Selling, general and administrative  652  650  747  723  2,772  629  621  570  527  2,347  646  630  705  732  2,713
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ 430 $ 439 $ 556 $ 1,220 $ 2,645 $ 810 $ 409 $ 762 $ 768 $ 2,749 $ 607 $ 306 $ 727 $ 543 $ 2,183

The information in the above table for the three months ended March 31, 2021 through the three months ended December 31, 2022 present WBD's
financial results as if the Merger had been completed on 1/1/21 rather than on 4/8/22.

Items impacted by this pro forma presentation are primarily related to Purchase Price Amortization, included within depreciation and amortization,
and Amortization of Fair Value Step-up for Content.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and subsequent periods, the above table presents WBD's actual financial results based on the Merger
completion date of 4/8/22.

Networks segment
Unaudited; in millions

Pro Forma Combined Actual

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending

3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 12/31/23 12/31/23
Revenues:

Distribution $ 3,162 $ 3,087 $ 3,065 $ 3,015 $ 12,329 $ 3,132 $ 3,012 $ 2,924 $ 2,874 $ 11,942 $ 2,995 $ 2,941 $ 2,833 $ 2,752 $ 11,521
Advertising  2,646  2,796  2,268  2,683  10,393  2,632  2,802  1,944  2,226  9,604  2,237  2,448  1,709  1,948  8,342
Content  307  219  456  292  1,274  515  241  277  307  1,340  245  284  215  261  1,005
Other  46  62  81  45  234  53  66  69  112  300  104  85  111  76  376

Total revenues  6,161  6,164  5,870  6,035  24,230  6,332  6,121  5,214  5,519  23,186  5,581  5,758  4,868  5,037  21,244

Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  2,492  2,727  2,380  2,425  10,024  2,950  3,020  1,906  2,278  10,154  2,594  2,849  1,800  2,099  9,342

Selling, general and administrative  794  755  778  892  3,219  796  744  678  763  2,981  694  743  672  730  2,839
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ 2,875 $ 2,682 $ 2,712 $ 2,718 $ 10,987 $ 2,586 $ 2,357 $ 2,630 $ 2,478 $ 10,051 $ 2,293 $ 2,166 $ 2,396 $ 2,208 $ 9,063

The information in the above table for the three months ended March 31, 2021 through the three months ended December 31, 2022 present WBD's
financial results as if the Merger had been completed on 1/1/21 rather than on 4/8/22.

Items impacted by this pro forma presentation are primarily related to Purchase Price Amortization, included within depreciation and amortization,
and Amortization of Fair Value Step-up for Content.

For the three months ended March 31, 2023 and subsequent periods, the above table presents WBD's actual financial results based on the Merger
completion date of 4/8/22.

DTC segment
Unaudited; in millions, except for ARPU(2)

Pro Forma Combined Actual

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending

3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 12/31/23 12/31/23
Revenues:

Distribution $ 1,919 $ 2,176 $ 2,246 $ 2,097 $ 8,438 $ 2,211 $ 2,164 $ 2,062 $ 2,084 $ 8,521 $ 2,165 $ 2,192 $ 2,179 $ 2,167 $ 8,703
Advertising  19  37  54  70  180  81  97  106  123  407  103  121  138  186  548
Content  112  136  194  191  633  221  143  145  243  752  185  410  120  171  886
Other  6  3  3  2  14  2  6  4  1  13  2  9  1  5  17

Total revenues  2,056  2,352  2,497  2,360  9,265  2,515  2,410  2,317  2,451  9,693  2,455  2,732  2,438  2,529  10,154

Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  1,496  1,655  1,768  1,938  6,857  1,994  2,065  2,118  2,011  8,188  1,815  1,951  1,874  1,983  7,623

Selling, general and administrative  1,077  1,008  1,038  1,150  4,273  1,175  903  833  657  3,568  590  784  453  601  2,428
Adjusted EBITDA(1) $ (517) $ (311) $ (309) $ (728) $ (1,865) $ (654) $ (558) $ (634) $ (217) $ (2,063) $ 50 $ (3) $ 111 $ (55) $ 103

Subscriber Metrics

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending

3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22 3/31/23 6/30/23 9/30/23 12/31/23 12/31/23

Global Max, HBO Max, HBO, and
Discovery+ Subscribers(3) 77.0 81.0 87.1 87.1 91.6 93.2 96.0  96.9  96.9  98.5  96.6  95.9  97.7  97.7

Global ARPU $ 7.62 $ 7.41 $ 7.42 $ 7.54 $ 7.77 $ 7.88 $ 7.94

Domestic Subscribers 49.8  48.9  51.2  51.2  53.4  53.1  53.6  54.6  54.6  55.3  54.0  52.6  52.0  52.0
Domestic ARPU $ 10.54 $ 10.66 $ 10.83 $ 10.82 $ 11.09 $ 11.29 $ 11.65

[…]

For the periods ending 6/30/22 through 12/31/22, LTM EBITDA is based on pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA contained in this trending
schedule.

For the period ending 3/31/23, LTM EBITDA is based on pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA for the periods ending 6/30/22 through 12/31/22 and
actual Adjusted EBITDA for the period ending 3/31/23.

For the period ending 6/30/23, LTM EBITDA is based on pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA for the periods ending 9/30/22 through 12/31/22 and
actual Adjusted EBITDA for the periods ending 3/31/23 through 6/30/23.

For the period ending 9/30/23, LTM EBITDA is based on pro forma combined Adjusted EBITDA for the period ending 12/31/22 and actual Adjusted
EBITDA for the periods ending 3/31/23 through 9/30/23.

For the period ending 12/31/23 and subsequent periods, LTM EBITDA is based on actual Adjusted EBITDA.

For more information, please refer note seven (7) in the Notes and Definitions as well as the New Financial Measures disclosure.

2021 & 2022 Pro forma combined consolidated
statement of operations (GAAP income statement)
Unaudited; in millions

Pro Forma Combined

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending
3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22

Revenues:
Distribution $ 5,084 $ 5,268 $ 5,313 $ 5,116 $ 20,781 $ 5,348 $ 5,181 $ 4,990 $ 4,962 $ 20,481
Advertising  2,660  2,825  2,343  2,761  10,589  2,710  2,899  2,042  2,285  9,936
Content  2,835  2,942  3,108  4,307  13,192  3,174  2,510  2,531  3,442  11,657
Other  143  176  216  229  764  209  233  260  319  1,021

Total revenues  10,722  11,211  10,980  12,413  45,326  11,441  10,823  9,823  11,008  43,095
Costs and expenses:

Costs of revenues, excluding
depreciation and amortization  6,275  6,715  6,073  6,910  25,973  6,497  7,145  5,399  6,526  25,567

Selling, general and administrative  3,714  2,812  3,003  3,474  13,003  3,338  2,985  2,589  2,511  11,423
Depreciation and amortization  2,163  2,071  1,999  2,123  8,356  1,942  1,846  1,768  1,671  7,227
Restructuring and other charges  106  7  7  2  122  4  944  1,521  1,198  3,667

Impairments and (gain) loss on
dispositions  —  (72)  223  1  152  —  4  43  70  117

Total costs and expenses  12,258  11,533  11,305  12,510  47,606  11,781  12,924  11,320  11,976  48,001
Operating income (loss)  (1,536)  (322)  (325)  (97)  (2,280)  (340)  (2,101)  (1,497)  (968)  (4,906)
Interest expense, net  (678)  (720)  (657)  (604)  (2,659)  (598)  (565)  (568)  (561)  (2,292)
Other income (expense), net  138  277  (24)  (223)  168  577  (76)  (106)  (89)  306
(Loss) before income taxes  (2,076)  (765)  (1,006)  (924)  (4,771)  (361)  (2,742)  (2,171)  (1,618)  (6,892)
Income tax benefit  280  421  291  220  1,212  81  896  398  232  1,607
Net (loss)  (1,796)  (344)  (715)  (704)  (3,559)  (280)  (1,846)  (1,773)  (1,386)  (5,285)

Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests  (50)  (47)  (41)  (53)  (191)  (19)  (11)  (22)  (22)  (74)

Net (loss) available to Warner Bros.
Discovery, Inc. $ (1,846) $ (391) $ (756) $ (757) $ (3,750) $ (299) $ (1,857) $ (1,795) $ (1,408) $ (5,359)

The information in the above table presents WBD's financial results as if the Merger had been completed on 1/1/21 rather than on 4/8/22.

Items impacted by this pro forma presentation are primarily related to Purchase Price Amortization, included within depreciation and amortization,
and Amortization of Fair Value Step-up for Content, included within Cost of Revenues.

2021 & 2022 Pro forma combined reconciliation of net
income to adjusted earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization (non-GAAP)
Unaudited; in millions

Pro Forma Combined

3 Months Ending 12 Months
Ending 3 Months Ending 12 Months

Ending
3/31/21 6/30/21 9/30/21 12/31/21 12/31/21 3/31/22 6/30/22 9/30/22 12/31/22 12/31/22

Net loss available to Warner Bros.
Discovery, Inc. $ (1,846) $ (391) $ (756) $ (757) $ (3,750) $ (299) $ (1,857) $ (1,795) $ (1,408) $ (5,359)

Net income attributable to
noncontrolling interests  50  47  41  53  191  19  11  22  22  74

Net income  (1,796)  (344)  (715)  (704)  (3,559)  (280)  (1,846)  (1,773)  (1,386)  (5,285)
Income tax (benefit)  (280)  (421)  (291)  (220)  (1,212)  (81)  (896)  (398)  (232)  (1,607)
Other (income) expense, net  (138)  (277)  24  223  (168)  (577)  76  106  89  (306)
Interest expense, net  678  720  657  604  2,659  598  565  568  561  2,292

Operating income (loss)  (1,536)  (322)  (325)  (97)  (2,280)  (340)  (2,101)  (1,497)  (968)  (4,906)
Depreciation and amortization  2,163  2,071  1,999  2,123  8,356  1,942  1,846  1,768  1,671  7,227
Restructuring and other charges  106  7  7  2  122  4  944  1,521  1,198  3,667

Amortization of fair value step-up for
content  791  668  554  344  2,357  357  757  417  473  2,004

Transaction and integration costs  793  36  124  280  1,233  305  201  59  66  631
Employee share-based compensation  200  112  86  88  486  113  115  113  93  434

Impairments and (gain) loss on
dispositions  —  (72)  223  1  152  —  4  43  70  117

Facility consolidation costs  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Amortization of capitalized interest for
content  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  —

Adjusted EBITDA(1)(*) $ 2,517 $ 2,500 $ 2,668 $ 2,741 $ 10,426 $ 2,381 $ 1,766 $ 2,424 $ 2,603 $ 9,174

(*) A non-GAAP financial measure; see the Notes and Definitions section for additional details.

The information in the above table presents WBD's financial results as if the Merger had been completed on 1/1/21 rather than on 4/8/22.

Items impacted by this pro forma presentation are primarily related to Purchase Price Amortization, included within depreciation and amortization,
and Amortization of Fair Value Step-up for Content.

Notes & Definitions

1). Adjusted EBITDA - The Company evaluates the operating performance of its operating segments based on financial measures such as revenues and Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as operating